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The Coosa County Commission may impose more restrictive weight limits on county roads than those provided in section 32-9-20 of the Code of Alabama.  The county commission may install signs limiting the weight of vehicles using county roads and may require a permit and a bond for use of county roads by certain motor vehicles.





Dear Mr. Davis:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Coosa County Commission.








QUESTIONS





1.  Does the Coosa County Commission have the legal authority to require timber harvesting businesses to obtain a “permit” before commencing each harvest�ing operation within the county?





2.  Can a “bonding requirement” be included as part of the permitting process to help in securing pay�ment for damages done to county roadways?





3.  Can restrictions be placed on timber harvest�ers prohibiting the hauling of timber products during inclement weather conditions?





4.  Does the county have the authority to place weight limits on its roadways that are more restrictive than the state’s general maximum limits to provide additional protection from damage due to hauling?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In the attachment to the board’s resolution requesting this opinion, the following facts are provided:





During recent months, Coosa County has experi�enced severe damage to many of its county roadways.  This damage appears to have been caused primarily by timber and logging operations conducted during wet weather periods.  The damage has occurred to both paved and unpaved county roads.  Specific damage has resulted from heavy loads entering the county roads from adjacent private lands causing pavements to be broken up, mud deposited on the roads, and deep rut�ting in some cases.





Coosa County seeks an opinion concerning its authority to initiate certain requirements to protect its roadways by action at the county commission level.





	A county commission has the authority “[t]o direct, control and maintain the property of the county as it may deem expedient according to law. . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-3-11(a)(1) (1989).  It also has the authority to establish, change, or discontinue roads, bridges, causeways, and ferries within the county.  Ala. Code § 11-3-10 (1989).  Specifically, with respect to roads and bridges within its jurisdiction, section 23-1-80 of the Code states, in pertinent part, as follows:





The county commissions of the several counties of this state have general superintendence of the public roads, bridges and ferries within their respective coun�ties so as to render travel over the same as safe and convenient as practicable.  To this end, they have leg�islative and executive powers, except as limited in this chapter.  They may establish, promulgate and enforce rules and regulations, make and enter into such con�tracts as may be necessary or as may be deemed neces�sary or advisable by such commissions to build, con�struct, make, improve and maintain a good system of public roads, bridges and ferries in their respective counties, and regulate the use thereof. . . .





Ala. Code § 23-1-80 (2000).  See generally, The Water Works and Sewer Bd. of the City of Birmingham v. Shelby County, 624 So. 2d 1047 (Ala. 1993) (which affirms the general supervisory authority of the county commission).





Chapter 9 of title 32 of the Code of Alabama establishes a comprehensive system of regulation of the weights and sizes of certain vehicles that may utilize interstates and highways.  Section 32-9-20 of the Code of Alabama establishes a schedule of restrictions upon certain vehicles utilizing these roads.  Section 32-9-20(4)h states that “[t]he governing body of a county, by appropriate resolu�tion, may authorize limitations less than those prescribed herein for vehicles operated upon the county highways of the county.”  Ala. Code § 32-9-20(4)h (1999).  Thus, Alabama law specifically allows the county to place size and weights restrictions upon the roads within its jurisdiction.








CONCLUSION





	The county commission, by appropriate resolution, may authorize size and weight restrictions upon vehicles utilizing roads and bridges within the juris�diction of the commission.  Consistent with its responsibility and authority to maintain a good system of public roads, the county commission may regulate road use by appropriate means, which may include the permitting of such use under certain circumstances and conditions.  The commission may also impose a fee for issuance of the permit and impose a bond requirement.  Likewise, con�sistent with its authority, the county commission may determine reasonable and appropriate limitations of use of the county roads and bridges under certain cir�cumstances and conditions.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Jim Ippolito Jr., Legal Division, Department of Transportation.





						Sincerely,





						Bill Pryor


						Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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